
 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
Apologies received from Cllr Craig, Cllr Hiscox deputising.  
  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January. 

  
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 

OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 15 - 90) 
 
 To consider a report on issues brought to the attention of the Committee 

which impact upon the planning, provision and/or operation of health 
services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population. 
   

7. FRIMLEY PARK - PROJECT UPDATE AND JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 91 - 174) 

 
 To receive an update on progress from Frimley ICB/Frimley Park NHS 

FT and to review draft terms of reference for a Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
   

8. AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR ADULTS (REFERENCE 
FROM CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)  (Pages 175 - 180) 

 
 To respond to a request from Children & Young People’s Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee to discuss the service provided to adults. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 181 - 192) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 



The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

16th January, 2024 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
  

  * Councillor Andrew Joy 
  * Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 

* Councillor Phil North 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 

    * Councillor Michael Ford 
  * Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
   

  
* present  
  

158.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Curnow-Ford and Craig with 
Councillors Ford and Hiscock deputising.  Co-opted member Cllr Garton gave 
her apologies.  
   

159.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore, all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

160.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

161.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Cllr Withers highlighted the following: 

Wi
[...]
ERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report (item 7 in the minute book) setting out updates 
from NHS partners on the following matters: 
  

•         Maternity – CQC presentation  
•         Winter plan update (including presentation slides from South Central 
•         Ambulance) 
•         Primary Care Access 
•         Strategic Update on primary care networks 
•         Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub 

  
 
Maternity  
The Chairman welcomed Julie Dawes and Liz McLeod from Hampshire 
Hospitals and Margaret Beattie from Hampshire & IoW ICB to address the 
circulated slides. The slides summarised progress against a number of areas 
addressed by Care Quality Commission actions, safe staffing and listening to 
patients and staff.   
  
It was noted that the Trust’s exit from the national programme of support was 
due to be considered by the National Quality Board.  In relation to questions 
about supporting staff with incidents and claims, the National Patient Safety 
Response Framework was being implemented which promoted a just learning 
culture.  The issue did not feature strongly in exit interviews.  
  
Communication was the most frequently occurring complaint theme.  The 
process for handling hospital complaints and concerns was discussed.  
  
Winter pressures  
 
The Chairman welcomed Sara Tiller from the Hampshire & IoW ICB, Paul 
Jefferies from South Central Ambulance, Paula Anderson from Southern Health 
and Julie Dawes remained for this item. 
  
The principal components of the winter plan were described, including keeping 
people safe at home and effecting the discharge of patients who were deemed 
no longer to meet the criteria to reside in hospital.  There had been some 
increased in discharge capacity which had helped to improve length of stay but it 
remained a challenge to discharge patients in a timely manner.  Provider trusts 
monitored re-admissions. Discharge of patients with complex needs remained 
complex to manage effec
[...]
nly 25% utilised, services based 
at The Chase would need to be relocated before closure of the site was 
contemplated. The plan was to move services from The Chase to the new Health 
Hub when completed.  
  
It was suggested that the ICB could produce some literature setting out the plans 
in this regard to inform local people of the plans.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
The updates were noted by the Select Committee 
   

Page 12



 

165.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 
The Committee received a report (agenda item 8 in the minute book) to pre-
scrutinise the proposals for the Capital programme for 2024/25, 2025/26 and 
2026/27 ahead of the Decision Day of Executive Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health.   
  
The slides showed a proposed capital programme for 2024/25 of £187,733k. 
  
RESOLVED  
The recommendations proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health in of the attached report were supported by the Select 
Committee. 
     

166.   2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE  
 
The Committee received a report (agenda item 9 in the minute book) the Health 
and Adult Social Care Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for the 
2024/25 budget for Adults Health and Care ahead of the Decision Day of 
Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. 
  
The slides highlighted the local government finance settlement for 2024/25 which 
would leave the Council with a with a predicted gap of at least £86m.  The 
budget for adults’ social care was expected to be £584,760k and £56,187k for 
public health.   
  
There was a savings requirement of £5m for achieve in 2024/25. The local 
government pay award had not been factored in and the National Living Wage 
had been increased.  Other pressures arose from inflation, and the support 
needs for people over 65 years being discharged from hospital. However, it was 
confirmed that no new savings were being presented today.  
  
As some members felt unable to support the revenue budget, the Chairman 
called a vote. 
  
RESOLVED  
 
The recommendations proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health in of the attached report were supported by the Select 
Committee. 
  
    

167.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2025 (SP25) UPDATE  
 
Following approval at the 21st November 2023 meeting, a Task and Finish 
Working Group was established in order to assist the Adults’ Health and Care 
Directorate with the decision-making process in respect of its SP25 proposals 
and the associated Stage 2 Consultations.  The agreed purpose of the Working 
Group was to oversee and scrutinise the approach and outcomes of the Stage 2 
Consultation relating to the adult social care grants programme for voluntary, 
community and social enterprise organisations, the withdrawal of all funding for 

Page 13



 

non-statutory Homelessness Support Services and proposals relating to 
changes to the way in which contributions towards non-residential social care 
costs are calculated.   

The Working Group met for the first time on 14 December and were provided an 
overview of the approach being taken for the consultation, including the 
engagement being undertaken corporately, as well as the additional tailored 
engagement with potentially impacted stakeholders for each AHC proposal.  The 
Working Group were also provided with the proposed mitigations if the decision 
were to be made to approve these proposals. 

The Future Services public formal Consultation was launched on 8 January and 
runs for 12 weeks, concluding on 31 March 2024.  The Working Group will meet 
again on 7th February with a further two meetings currently planned. 
  

168.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the updated Work Programme (agenda item 11 in the 
minute book) for information. 
  
The Chairman requested an update on Continuing Health Care for the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee discussed and agreed 
potential items for the work programme to be prioritised and allocated by the 
Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee in consultation 
with the Director of Adult’s Health and Care. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 14



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 5 March 2024  

Title: Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of 
Health Services 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Democratic and Member Services 

Tel:    0370 779 8917 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   
 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides Members with information about the issues brought to the 
attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision and/or 
operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population.  

 
2. Where appropriate, comments have been included and copies of briefings or 

other information attached. Where scrutiny identifies that the issue raised for the 
Committee’s attention will result in a variation to a health service, this topic will be 
considered as part of a ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report. 

 
3. Issues covered in this report: 

 
Proposal to create an Elective Hub – Hampshire Hospitals  

 
Performance of NHS 111 
Ambulance emergency handover performance  
GP Access and Patient Participation  

 
Recommendation 

 
To note the updates provided. 

 
Scrutiny Powers 

 
4 The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee has the remit within the 

Hampshire County Council Constitution for ‘Scrutiny of the provision and 
operation of health services in Hampshire’. Health scrutiny is a fundamental way 
by which democratically elected local councillors are able to voice the views of 
their constituents and hold relevant NHS bodies and relevant health service 
providers to account. The primary aim of health scrutiny is to act as a lever to 

[...]
sting Burrell Wing at the Royal Hampshire County 
Hospital. It will have a separate entrance and will be ringfenced solely for the purpose of treating 
elective orthopaedic patients requiring arthroplasty procedures (hip and knee replacements). 
  
The Hub will initially be shared by both Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, who will offer patients referred to their hospitals who 
meet the criteria the choice of having their procedures within the Hub or at their home trust site. 
Both the Isle of Wight NHS Trust and Portsmouth University Hospitals NHS Trust have opted, at this 
time, not to deliver any additional operating from the Hub. However, the Hub can provide additional 
capacity to both Trusts in the future should they require.  
  
The Hub will operate six days a week, with inpatient facilities operating over seven days, 
accommodating weekends and extended weekdays to maximise the capacity available. 
  
The Hub will deliver approximately 2,400 procedures each year. Patients will be referred by their GP 
to their home Trust. If a patient is identified as requiring an elective procedure and meet the criteria 
for the Hub, they will be offered the choice to be treated at the facility. Patients who choose to have 
their procedure undertaken at the Hub will have their initial pre-assessment undertaken within their 
home Trust with the final stages being managed by the Hub. To ensure continuity of care, 
consultants from the current acute trusts (Hampshire Hospitals and University Hospitals 
Southampton) will operate on their patients at the Hub. In approximately 90% of the cases this final 
element of pre-assessment will be undertaken remotely, and any x-rays or scans needed can be 
provided at the patient’s nearest diagnostic centre.   
 
Following their procedure, any follow up required will be undertaken by the patient’s originating 
home Trust.  
 
National best practice in arthroplasty shows th
[...]
4:48 00:06:01 00:03:32 00:01:52 00:01:29 00:01:57 00:00:59 00:02:04 00:01:47 00:01:29 00:02:23 00:02:27

Proportion of Calls Assessed by a Clinician or Clinical 
Advisor 60.60% 60.30% 54.80% 61.70% 60.30% 60.90% 60.20% 61.30% 59.20% 60.40% 60.30% 61% 62.40% 61.10%

Proportion of Cat 3/4 Calls That Are Validated 90.5% 89.8% 89.8% 89.9% 90.2% 89.1% 90.9% 91.6% 92.4% 92.6%

Propoortion of ETC Dispositions That Are Validated 71.6% 72.6% 63.7% 74.5% 75.2% 73.7% 73.7% 76.2% 74.0% 76.0% 75.9% 81.0% 77.7% 78.9%

50%

60%

70%

Proportion of Calls Assessed by a Clinician or Clinical 
Advisor

NHS 111/IUC – Performance overview (23/24)

P
age 83



111 Workforce Performance 
Indicators (23/24)

• Challenges remain in 
recruiting to Health Advisor 
positions, ongoing recruitment

• International recruitment of 
nurses – currently in training

• Retention plan in place and 
green shoots of improvement 
visible

P
age 84



EOC Workforce Performance 
Indicators (23/24)

• Retention improvement plan 
in place – benefits being 
realised

• IOW supporting ECT numbers

• International recruitment of 
nurses – development and 
preceptorship programmes
underway. 

P
age 85



Thank you

P
age 86



Handover Data (SCAS)
to include

FPH
Paul Jefferies

AD Operations U&E

P
age 87



Hospital Data – 2023/24 (Exc March 2024)

P
age 88



Hospital Data – 2022/23 (Exc March 2023)

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee:  Health & Adult Social Care  

Date: 5 March 2024 

Title: Frimley Park - Project Update and Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Report From: Director of People & Organisation  

Contact name: Democratic & Members Services   

Email: Members.services@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. To present an update on the public engagement conducted by Frimley 

Park NHS Trust and Frimley IBC  
2. To review draft terms of reference for a new Joint Health Overview &   

Scrutiny Committee  
 

Recomme
[...]
example strategies) for action on 
local systemic change, to ensure 
consistency across the ICS 

All Ages Autism and ADHD Improvement 
Group incudes system wide partners and 
agencies  

 

  
 

  
  

  
  
 
 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report 

 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date of meeting: 5 March 2024  

Report Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Democratic and Member Services 

Tel:    0370 779 8917 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

Purpose of Report 
 
 

1. To consider the Committee’s forthcoming work programme. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee discuss and agree 
potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by 
the Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Adult’s Health and Care. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 181

Agenda Item 9

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

  

WORK PROGRAMME – HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Topic Issue Link to 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 

Lead 
Organisation 

 

Status  16  
Jan 
2024 

5 
March 
2024 

21 May 
2024 

 

Proposals to Vary Health Services in Hampshire - to consider proposals from the NHS or providers of health services to vary health services 
provided to people living in the area of the Committee, and to subsequently monitor such variations. This includes those items determined to be a 
‘substantial’ change in service.  
(SC) = Agreed to be a substantial change by the HASC. 

Whitehill & 
Bordon Health 
and Wellbeing 

Hub Update 
 
 

Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS FT 
- Outpatient and 
X-ray services: 
Reprovision of 
services from 
alternative 
locations or by an 
alternative 
provider.    
 

Living Well 
 

Ageing Well 
 

Healthier 
Communities 

Hampshire 
and IOW ICS 

Item conside
[...]
ve or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:


	JHOSC Frimley Park Draft Terms of Reference

	8 AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR ADULTS (REFERENCE FROM CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE)
	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation
	1.	That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee discuss and agree potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee in consultation with the Director of Adult’s Health and Care.


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a rel

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

5th March, 2024 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
 

* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
 
 

* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
 * Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
 * Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Phil North  
 
 

 
Co-opted members 
Councillor Cynthia Garton 
  
169.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Craig, with Cllr Hiscox deputising and from 
Cllr Curnow-Ford with Cllr M Ford deputising. The Chairman had offered the 
Committee’s condolences to Cllr Curnow-Ford. 
  

170.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 
 
 
 
  

171.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

The Committee approved the draft minutes of the meeting held on 19 January as 
a correct record.  
  



 

172.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.   

173.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Well-being Centres  

Following proposals for removal of adult social care funding for Wellbeing 
Centres discussed at HASC in September and approved by Cabinet and 
subsequently Full Council, as part of the Savings Programme 2025, work has 
been progressing with the organisations to review and remodel services in the 
future. This provision is discretionary and not subject to any eligible social care 
needs.  

Subject to a proposal to the Executive Member in May 2024 if adult social care 
funding ceases, six months’ notice would be given. Funding from Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight ICB and Public Health, Hampshire County Council, will continue.  

Early Support mental health hubs  

As part of a national roll-out of 24 mental health hubs announced recently, it was 
pleasing to note that Isle of Wight and Southampton are among those where 
funding has been provided to develop these new services.   

Adults’ Health and Care SP25 Savings Programme - HASC Working Group  

The established SP25 Savings Proposals Task and Finish Working Group met 
for a second time on the 7th February. A detailed briefing was provided on the 
current Charging policy for adult social care, including the financial assessment 
process and calculations. The briefing also used examples to show how the 
savings proposal would change the calculation and the impact that could have 
on service users in receipt of social care services. The group was also given an 
overview of the approach being taken for the consultation. This included an 
outline of the engagement that has been led and undertaken corporately to date, 
as well as the additional tailored engagement that has taken place with 
stakeholders who would be impacted by the Adults’ Health and Care proposals, 
to ensure groups/individuals are aware, and can have their say, via the formal 
public consultation process.   

At the time of the meeting the formal consultation had been running for just shy 
of a month, the consultation started on Monday 8th January.  

Therefore the Working Group were also provided with an overview of the 
responses that had been received to date on the 3 AHC savings proposals 
currently being consulted on. 

The next Working Group meeting is due to take place on 21st March and will 
have a focus on Social Inclusion Services including the duties of District and 
Borough Councils, and Hampshire County Council’s duties under the Care Act 
2014, alongside an update on the consultation findings to date.  

   



 

Hampshire, IoW, Portsmouth and Southampton (HIPS) Integrated Sexual 
and Reproductive Health Service 

From 1st April 2024 the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust (the merged Southern and Solent NHS trusts) will be providing 
the HIPS Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health Service. 

Hampshire will be moving to a new agile service delivery model which is part of a 
longer term nine year programme of transformation to ensure that Sexual and 
Reproductive Health Services are fit for the future: This will involve: 

         A new clinical front door where residents’ needs will be met in a single 
consultation with the correct pathway.  This may involve signposting, a 
remote consultation, or a booked face to face appointment at a clinic 
location of their choice.  

         Agile community delivery in addition to fixed hubs and spokes, pop up 
clinics, and outreach for young people and those at higher risk of poor 
sexual and reproductive health outcomes. 

         Online service (Patient Health Record) for testing, treatment, and other 
sexual and reproductive health services. 

 
174.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 

OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report (item 6 in the minute book) which provided 
Members with information about the issues brought to the attention of the 
Committee which impacted upon the planning, provision and/or operation of 
health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population as follows: 
  

Proposal to create an Elective Hub – Hampshire Hospitals 
GP Access and Patient Participation 
Performance of NHS 111 
Ambulance emergency handover performance 
  
  

Elective Hub – Hampshire Hospitals 
The Chairman welcomed Alex Whitfield and Julie Maskery from Hampshire 
Hospitals to present the report.  
  
It was noted that approval to proceed with building the Hub had been given by 
the Trust Board in February.  £40m of funding had been confirmed in June. 
Operating 6 days per week, the facility would be used jointly by Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust to treat appropriate patients.  
  
It was planned to open the unit in early summer 2025. The focus would be 
patients requiring hip and knee replacements. The need to address lifestyle 
changes to reduce the needs for this type of surgery while meeting current 
needs was acknowledged.  There was greater use of prehabilitation and patients 
did not always need a general anasthetic so could be discharged quicker.   
  



 

The Trust could not create any further car parking on the site and was looking at 
patient drop-off areas and recommended the use of park & ride where possible. 
The new facility was closer to X-ray than was the case currently. 
  
  
Urgent Care  
The Chairman welcomed Emma Boswell, Frimley ICB, Sara Tiller, Place 
Director, Darren Cattell, senior lead on urgent and emergency care at H&IoW 
ICB, and Paul Jeffries, South Central Ambulance. 
  
Sara Tiller reflected on the challenges of winter 2023/24 which included rises in 
demand and periods of industrial action.  Providers had put in actions to speed 
up processes and manage high levels of occupancy.  Recovery from the 
pandemic continued to be a factor.  Also of note was managing discharge with 
re-starting packages of care and availability of step-down beds.  
  
The information on ambulance delays at hospital was cause for concern in 
relation to Queen Alexander Hospital, Portsmouth.  This was considered to be a 
whole system issue which the IBC continued to address.  
  
   
Primary Care: access and public participation – Frimley and H&IoW ICBs 
  
The Chairman additionally welcomed James Roach, Director of Primary Care, 
H&IoW ICB to address the package of reports received in this connection.  
Slides were shown in support of this topic.   
  
Primary care continued to evolve and the ICB was developing a workforce 
strategy to develop GPs and keep them in role.  There was a trend towards 
individuals wanting to train in specialisms, rather than be responsible for a 
business as a GP partner. The configuration and packaging of local health 
services in localities was continually being reviewed as patients needed to 
access a range of health care services including pharmacy and community 
services. 
  
A further update on the reconfiguration of north Hampshire primary care 
networks and an action plan on improving primary care access in Basingstoke. 
  
The Committee noted the update.  
  
   

175.   FRIMLEY PARK - PROJECT UPDATE AND JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report (item 7 in the minute book) setting out the two 
items presented to the Committee in this regard.  Information was received about 
(i) the findings of a public engagement carried out by Frimley ICB about selection 
criteria for a new hospital site and (ii) arrangements to establish a new Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Carol Deans from Frimley ICB, who along with Emma 
Boswell addressed the first aspect of the report.  The public engagement had run 



 

from November to January and had attracted a good response.  There was little 
dissent from the original proposals including around the closeness of the new 
site to the existing, expansion potential and accessibility.  
  
As Frimley ICB was consulting Hampshire CC, Surrey CC and Bracknell Forest 
BC about the proposed hospital, there was a requirement for those authorities to 
establish a Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee to lead on the scrutiny 
of the hospital consultation. 
  
The draft terms of reference previously agreed at officer level with Bracknell 
Forest BC and Surrey CC for adoption were circulated.  Seats on the Joint 
Committee had been proposed in line with the proportion of each authority’s 
residents using Frimley Park Hospital.  The arrangements allowed for other 
interested members to attend the Joint Committee’s meetings.  
  
It was noted that each authority was currently reviewing the draft terms of 
reference at its Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees and would be ratifying 
them at Council meetings later this month. It was noted that each authority 
needed to apply proportionality to its appointments. 
  
Because of Council meeting timings, delegated authority would need to be used 
to effect the approval of the terms of reference on the Council’s behalf, and to 
confirm the Council’s four nominations.  The issue would be the subject of a Part 
II report to the Council meeting in May, which would include a routine review of 
the overall political proportionality table. 
   

176.   AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR ADULTS  
 
The Committee received a report (item 8 in the minute book) setting out the 
current status and waiting times for these assessments and the steps being 
taken. 
  
Councillor Penman had written to the Chairman of HASC in November 2023, 
following a review carried out by the Children & Young People’s Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of autism assessment services commissioning.  The 
Committee was invited to review the adult aspect today and he welcomed 
Catherine Barnard and Anthony Harper from Hampshire ICB to present the 
report. Autism was a serious concern which could affect an individual’s access to 
education, and ability to retain friendships and employment.  
  
The main concern for the service was the management of 3,000 patients on 
waiting list for autism assessments. The situation was reviewed by a clinical 
reference group. Recovery actions were in place through to 2026.  Referrals 
were made for other conditions such as ADHC – the funding arrangements of 
these were clarified. The Council had an autism strategy.   
  
The assessment service was focusing on engagement with patients to provide 
support and to prioritise.  There was support available to primary school aged 
children through the Autism in Schools project. The ICB would look to support 
the Owl Centre within the resources available – this new provider would provide 
a better patient experience.  
  



 

   
177.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received the updated Work Programme (agenda item 9 in the 
minute book) for information. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee discussed and agreed 
potential items for the work programme to be prioritised and allocated by the 
Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee in consultation 
with the Director of Adult’s Health and Care. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


